Legislation Passed June 8, 2010

The Tacoma City Council, at its regular City Council meeting of June 8, 2010, adopted the following
resolutions and/or ordinances. The summary of the contents of said resolutions and/or ordinances are
shown below. To view the full text of the document, click on the bookmark at the left of the page.

Resolution No. 38039

Setting Tuesday, June 22, 2010, at approximately 5:30 p.m., as the date for a
public hearing by the City Council to consider the 2010 Human Services Strategic Plan.

Resolution No. 38040

Adjusting the term periods of the Planning Commission; and appointing and
reappointing individuals to the Planning Commission, Human Services Commission,
Board of Building Appeals, and Public Utility Board.

Resolution No. 38041

Appointing Council Member Woodards to serve on the Government Performance and
Finance Committee and Deputy Mayor Fey to serve as the alternate.

Purchase Resolution No. 38042

Awarding contracts to:

1. Clyde/West, Inc., in the amount of $222,432.00, plus sales tax, budgeted from the
Surface Water Fund, for a Tymco 500X Sweeper to expand the level of service in street
sweeping — City of Eugene, Oregon Contract No. 2009200059;

2. Tucci & Sons, Inc., on its bid of $1,176,362.20, sales tax not applicable, budgeted from
the Street Special Revenue Fund, for the Portland Avenue Overlay East 38th Street to East
56th Street project — Specification No. PW10 0169F; and

3. Midvale Electric, Inc., on its bid of $660,930.00, plus sales tax, budgeted from the
Tacoma Rail Mountain Division Fund, for on-call signal maintenance on the Tacoma Rail
Mountain Division Line, for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012 —
Specification No. TR10-0129F.

Resolution No. 38043

Authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 4 to the agreement with PCS Structural
Solutions, Inc., in the amount of $28,100, for a cumulative total of $202,577, budgeted from
the Street Special Revenue Fund, for additional design work related to the

Broadway Local Improvement District, through December 31, 2010.

Resolution No. 38044

Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Puyallup Tribe of
Indians for stormwater conveyance system improvements in East R Street.



Page 2 - Recent Legislation for June 8, 2010

Resolution No. 38045

Granting a slope easement, a temporary construction easement, and a crossing easement
to the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT), for a total amount of
$22,500; accepting and depositing said sum into the Tacoma Rail Mountain Division Fund;
and authorizing the execution of a construction and maintenance agreement with WSDOT
for the State Route 12 Bridge Widening Project located in Grand Mound, Washington.

Resolution No. 38046

Authorizing the execution of a supplement to the agreement with David Evans and
Associates, Inc., in the amount of $1,366,849, for a cumulative total of $2,893,216,
budgeted from the Street Special Revenue Fund, for the design to replace a segment of
the Puyallup River Bridge.

Resolution No. 38047

Authorizing the defeasance of the outstanding Electric System Revenue and Refunding
Bonds, 2001 Series A.

Resolution No. 38048

Adopting an overarching set of policies to guide the City Council and staff when proposing
or evaluating specific amendments to comprehensively update the Countywide Planning
Policies for Pierce County to bring them into compliance with the regional multi-county
planning policies that are currently set forth in the Puget Sound Regional Council’s
VISION 2040.

Ordinance No. 27888

Amending Chapter 1.12 of the Municipal Code, relating to the Compensation Plan, to
implement rates of pay and compensation for employees represented by the International
Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 17, which covers approximately
296 budgeted, full-time positions.



Req. #12592

RESOLUTION NO. 38039

A RESOLUTION relating to the City’s Human Services Strategic Plan; setting
Tuesday, June 22, 2010, as the date for a public hearing to consider the
adoption of the City of Tacoma’s 2010 Human Services Strategic Plan.
WHEREAS, in 1994, the City Council adopted the first Human Services

Strategic Plan (“Plan”) and made major revisions to it in 2000 and 2005, and
WHEREAS the Plan describes for citizens and human services entities the

role of the City in human services functions, establishes goals and strategies, and

includes priorities for funding human services programs in the community, and
WHEREAS the City has evaluated plans from other human services
funders, analyzed data from surveys of clients, and held focus groups of human
service providers, and
WHEREAS a Community Panel of citizens reviewed the elements of the
existing Plan, interpreted the evaluated and analyzed information, and is
recommending that the City Council revise its Plan by adopting the proposed

2010 Human Services Strategic Plan; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:
Section 1. That Tuesday, June 22, 2010, at the approximate hour of

5:30 p.m., is hereby fixed as the date and time, and the City Council Chambers on

the first floor of the Tacoma Municipal Building, 747 Market Street, Tacoma,

Washington, as the place where the City Council will hold a public hearing to

concerning the adoption of the City of Tacoma’s 2010 Human Services Strategic

Plan.

Res12592.doc-DEC/lad



Section 2. That the Clerk of the City shall give proper notice of the time

and place of the meeting.

Adopted
Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk
Approved as to form:
Deputy City Attorney
-2

Res12592.doc-DEC/lad



Req. #12610

RESOLUTION NO. 38040

BY REQUEST OF MAYOR STRICKLAND, DEPUTY MAYOR FEY, AND
COUNCIL MEMBERS MANTHOU AND WALKER

A RESOLUTION relating to committees, boards, and commissions; adjusting
the term periods of the Planning Commission; and appointing or
reappointing citizens to the Planning Commission, the Human Services
Commission, the Board of Building Appeals, and the Public Utility Board.
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3.8 of the Tacoma City Charter and

Chapter 13.02 of the Tacoma Municipal Code, the Planning

Commission (“Commission”) is composed of nine members appointed and

confirmed by the City Council for terms of three years each, and
WHEREAS, currently, the commissioners’ terms begin in January of the

first year and expire in December of the third year, and
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Growth Management Act, the Commission
annually recommends changes to the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Use

Regulatory Code, and
WHEREAS, on June 23, 2009, the City Council adopted Amended

Ordinance No. 27813, modifying the annual amendment cycle from the calendar

year cycle to a July 1 to June 30 cycle in order to enhance public participation

and facilitate City Council deliberations, and
WHEREAS the Commission has expressed concern that it is difficult to

have new members join the Commission in January when it is far along in its

review of the proposed annual amendments, and

Res12610.doc-BF/lad -1-



WHEREAS the Commission has suggested that its terms of office be
adjusted to begin in July of the first year and end in June of the third year so that
newly appointed members would start their terms concurrently with the beginning
of the annual amendment process, and

WHEREAS the proposed term period adjustments are also needed to
facilitate the correct staggering of terms of office that through past vacancies and
appointments have become out of alignment, and

WHEREAS the Commission’s proposed term adjustment can be
accomplished with a one-time adjustment to the existing term periods of the nine
positions and the reappointment of the incumbent members to their respective,
adjusted terms, as set forth in the attached Exhibits “A” and “B,” and

WHEREAS, currently, there are two vacant positions on the Commission
representing District No. 4 and Architecture, Historic Preservation, and/or Urban
Design, and

WHEREAS a third position representing Environmental Community with
the applicable adjusted term period is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2010, and

WHEREAS, upon completing the due process for recruitment, the
Appointments Committee is recommending Mr. Donald Erickson and Mr. lan
Morrison to fill, respectively, the Architecture, Historic Preservation, and/or Urban
Design and Environmental Community positions to the respective adjusted
terms, as specified in Exhibits “A” and “B,” and

WHEREAS the Appointments Committee will continue to recruit a citizen

to fill the District No. 4 position, and

Res12610.doc-BF/lad -2-



WHEREAS, pursuant to the City Charter and the Rules, Regulations, and
Procedures of the City Council, the persons named on Exhibit “B” have been
nominated to serve on the committees, boards, and commissions listed; Now,
Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That the term periods of the members of the Planning
Commission are modified, as set forth in the attached Exhibits “A” and “B,” from
the calendar year cycle to begin in July of the first year and end in June of the
third year so that newly appointed members would start their terms concurrently
with the beginning of the annual Comprehensive Plan amendment process.

Section 2. That those nominees to the committees, boards, and
commissions, listed on Exhibit “B” are hereby confirmed and appointed or
reappointed as members of such committees, boards, and commissions, for such
terms, as are set forth on Exhibit “B.”

Adopted

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Chief Deputy City Attorney

Res12610.doc-BF/lad -3-



EXHIBIT “A”

Proposed Term Period Adjustments for the Planning Commission

Position Incur_nbfant Proposed Action
Commissioner
Change the current term expiration date
District No. 4 (vacant) from December 31, 2010, to June 30,
2010.
Architecture,
Historic Change the current term expiration date
Preservation, (vacant) from December 31, 2010, to June 30,
and/or Urban 2010.
Design

Environmental
Community

Kimberly Freeman

Change the current term expiration date
from December 31, 2010, to June 30,
2010.

Public
Transportation

Scott Morris

Change the current term expiration date
from December 31, 2010, to June 30,
2011.

Development
Community

Tom O’Connor

Change the current term expiration date
from December 31, 2011, to June 30,
2011.

District No. 1

Peter Elswick

Change the current term expiration date
from December 31, 2011, to June 30,
2011.

District No. 2

Sean Gaffney

Change the current term expiration date
from December 31, 2012, to June 30,
2012.

District No. 3

William Hirsh

Change the current term expiration date
from December 31, 2012, to June 30,
2012.

District No. 5

Jeremy Doty

Change the current term expiration date
from December 31, 2012, to June 30,
2012.

Res12610.doc-BF/lad




EXHIBIT “B”

PLANNING COMMISSION

Appointing Don Erickson to the Architectural, Historic Preservation, Urban
Design position for a 3-year term from July 1, 2010, to June 30, 2013;
appointing lan Morrison to the Environmental Community position for a

3-year term from July 1, 2010, to June 30, 2013; reappointing Scott Morris to
the Public Transportation position for a term to expire June 30, 2011,
reappointing Tom O’Connor to the Development Community position for a term
to expire June 30, 2011; reappointing Peter Elswick to the District No. 1
position for a term to expire June 30, 2011; reappointing Sean Gaffney to the
District No. 2 position for a term to expire June 30, 2012; reappointing

William Hirsh to the District No. 3 position for a term to expire June 30, 2012;
and reappointing Jeremy Doty to the District No. 5 position for a term to expire
June 30, 2012.

HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION

Reappointing Ron Dowd for a term to expire April 30, 2013; reappointing Chris
Thompson for a term to expire April 30, 2013; appointing Vijaya Rao for a term
to expire April 30, 2012; appointing Korbett Mosesly for a term to expire

April 30, 2013; and appointing Jeremiah Sataraka for a term to expire April 30,
2013.

BOARD OF BUILDING APPEALS

Reappointing James Anderson for a term to expire August 1, 2013;
reappointing Glen Garrett for a term to expire April 2, 2014; and reappointing
Ron Kroll for a term to expire May 5, 2015.

PUBLIC UTILITY BOARD

Reappointing David Nelson for a term to expire June 30, 2015.

Res12610.doc-BF/lad -5-



Req. #12614

RESOLUTION NO. 38041

BY REQUEST OF MAYOR STRICKLAND
A RESOLUTION related to committees, boards, and commissions; appointing City
Council members to various national, state, regional, and local committees,
boards, and commissions, including the City Council’s five standing
committees, for the year 2010.
WHEREAS the Mayor and City Council members are called upon to serve on a
number of local, regional, state, and national committees, boards, and commissions, and
WHEREAS certain vacancies presently exist on certain committees, boards, and
commissions, and
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Charter of the City of Tacoma and the rules,
regulations, and procedures of the City Council, the City Council Members named on
Exhibit “A” have been nominated to serve on said committees, boards, and commissions
listed; Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:
That those nominees to the committees, boards, and commissions listed on
Exhibit “A” are hereby confirmed and the City Council Members designated thereon shall
be appointed as members of such committees, boards, and commissions for such terms

as are set forth on said Exhibit “A.”

Adopted

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

Res12614.doc-BF/lad -1-



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

EXHIBIT “A”
2010 CITY COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS
Appointments Committee —Manthou, Fey, Strickland, Walker, Marty
Campbell (alternate)
Association of Washington Cities Board —Fey, Strickland (alternate)

Association of Washington Cities Legislative Committee —Fey,
Walker (alternate)

Association of Washington Cities Resolution Committee —Fey, Mello (alternate)
Baseball Park Advisory Committee — Lonergan
City Council Liaison to ASARCO Project — Manthou

City Manager Performance Review Committee —Fey, Manthou, Strickland,
Walker (alternate)

Community Council Liaison — Mello
Cross District Association of Tacoma — Boe, Mello (alternate)
Crystal Judson Family Justice Center — Campbell, Woodards

Economic Development Board Executive Committee — Strickland, Walker
(alternate)

Economic Development Committee —Fey, Manthou, Boe, Walker, Campbell
(alternate)

Environment and Public Works Committee — Boe, Fey, Mello, Walker,
Woodards (alternate)

Firemen’'s Pension Fund Board of Trustees — Strickland
ForeverGreen Pierce County — Boe

Government Performance and Finance —Campbell, Lonergan, Strickland,
Woodards, Fey, (alternate)

Hotel-Motel Tax Advisory Committee — Woodards

Res12614.doc-BF/lad -2-

- [ Deleted: , Woodards




18. Investment and Finance Committee — Strickland

19.  Joint Municipal Action Committee — Campbell, Walker

20. Law and Justice Council — Woodards

21. Law and Justice Community Oversight Subcommittee -- Woodards
22.  Law Enforcement Support Agency —Lonergan, Strickland

23. National League of Cities —Fey, Walker, Woodards (alternate)

24.  Neighborhoods and Housing Committee —Fey, Lonergan, Manthou, Walker,
Boe (alternate)

25.  Pierce County Commission Against Domestic Violence —~Woodards,
Fey (alternate)

26.  Pierce County Puyallup River Flood Control Task Force — Mello
27.  Pierce County Regional Council -Campbell, Lonergan, Walker

28.  Pierce Transit Board —Fey, Manthou, Strickland, Walker (alternate)
29. Police Disability and Pension Fund Board — Strickland

30. Public Safety, Human Services, and Education Committee —Campbell,
Lonergan, Strickland, Woodards, Mello (alternate)

31. Puget Sound Clean Air Agency Board/Board of Directors — Fey, Walker
(alternate)

32. Puget Sound Regional Council/Executive Board — Walker,
Woodards (alternate)

33.  Puget Sound Regional Council/Economic Development District Board —Fey,
Campbell (alternate)

34. Puget Sound Regional Council/Growth Management Policy Board — Mello,
Lonergan (alternate)

35. Puget Sound Regional Council/Transportation Policy Board — Fey,
Boe (alternate), Campbell (2nd alternate)

Res12614.doc-BF/lad -3-



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49,

Puyallup Tribe Community Contribution Committee [2 percent] — Strickland,
Campbell (alternate)

Regional Access Mobility Partnership —Fey, Mello (alternate)

Safe Streets Board — Lonergan

Tacoma 360 —Strickland, Woodards, Campbell (alternate)

Tacoma Arts Commission —Walker, Campbell (alternate)

Tacoma Council of PTA/City Government Liaison — Woodards

Tacoma Employees’ Retirement System Board of Administration - Strickland
Tacoma-Pierce County Board of Health —Fey, Strickland, Woodards (alternate)
Tacoma Youth Symphony Advisory Board — Strickland

Trade Development Alliance of Greater Seattle — Strickland, Walker (alternate)
Urban Waters Board of Directors —Fey, Strickland (alternate)

U.S. Conference of Mayors — Strickland

WorkForce Central — Manthou, Strickland

Zoo Trek Authority — Manthou, Lonergan

Res12614.doc-BF/lad -4 -



LEG 004 (11/89)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

RESOLUTION NO. 38042

A RESOLUTION related to the purchase of materials, supplies or equipment,
and the furnishing of services; authorizing the appropriate City officials to
enter into contracts and, where specified, waiving competitive bidding
requirements, authorizing sales of surplus property, or increasing or
extending existing agreements.

WHEREAS the City has complied with all applicable laws governing the
acquisition of those supplies, and/or the procurement of those services,
inclusive of public works, set forth in the attached Exhibit “A,” which Exhibit is
incorporated herein as though fully set forth, and

WHEREAS the Board of Contracts and Awards has reviewed the
proposals and bids received by the City, and the Board has made its
recommendation as set forth in Exhibit “A,” and

WHEREAS the Board of Contracts and Awards has also made its
recommendations as to entering into purchasing agreements with those
governmental entities identified in Exhibit “A”; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the Council of the City of Tacoma does hereby concur in the
findings and recommendations of the Board of Contracts and Awards set forth
in the attached Exhibit “A,” and does hereby approve and authorize the:

(X) A. Procurement of those supplies, services, and public works
recommended for acceptance in the attached Exhibit “A”;

( ) B. Rejection of those bids and/or proposals that are recommended

for rejection in the attached Exhibit “A”;

121




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

122

LEG 004 (11/89)

() C. Entry into the proposed purchasing agreement with those
governmental entities identified in the attached Exhibit “A,” which proposed
agreement is on file in the office of the City Clerk;

( ) D. Waiver of competitive bidding procedures in those instances, as
set forth in Exhibit “A,” in which it is impracticable to obtain supplies or public
works improvements by competitive bid, or in those instances in which supplies

and/or public works are available from a single source.

Adopted
Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk
Approved as to for
S/
(City-Attorfiey) -
2.




EXHIBIT “A”

RESOLUTION NO.: 38042
ITEM NO.: 1
City of Tacoma MEETING DATE:  JUNE 8, 2010
Public Works Department
DATE: May 3, 2010
TO: Board of Contracts and Awards

SUBJECT: Tymco 500X Sweeper
Budgeted from Surface Water Fund 4301
City of Eugene, Oregon, Request for Proposal 2009200059

RECOMMENDATION: The Public Works Department, Facilities Management Division - Fleet
Services recommends a contract be awarded to Clyde/West, Inc., Portland, OR, for the
purchase of a new Tymco 500X Sweeper. The contract amount reflects a total award of
$222,432, plus applicable sales tax.

EXPLANATION: Facilities Management Division — Fleet Services, on behalf of Environmental
Services is requesting the purchase of an additional sweeper to expand the level of service in
street sweeping for City residents. The City sweeping program will sweep all streets twice a
year and provide residents a reliable schedule for what two days the sweepers will be on the
resident’s street. The additional sweeper will not only be used to provide that predictable level
of service but also be used to sweep arterials and pick up sand after winter storms.

COMPETITIVE BIDDING: The City of Tacoma has established an Interlocal Purchasing
Agreement with the City of Eugene, Oregon. This purchase is per a Request for Proposal
conducted by the City of Eugene and awarded to Clyde/West, Inc., who has agreed this
purchase will be per the same prices, terms, and conditions as the original solicitation.

CONTRACT HISTORY: New contract,

FUNDING: Funds for this are available in the Surface Water Fund 4301.

HUB/LEAP COMPLIANCE: Not applicable.

PROJECT EN‘GINEER/COORD‘INATOR: Fred Chun, Fleet Services Manager, 253-591-5553,

%Mzm%

Richard E. McKinley
Public Works Director

cc:. Jeffrey Jenkins/Angela Ballard, PW/Facilities
Michele Tuong, TPU/Utilities Accounting
Fred Chun/Chuck Blankenship/Mary Emery, Fleet Operations
Jayne McCartney, Purchasing Analyst, Finance/Purchasing

Facilities Management | 747 Market Street, Room 744 K Tacoma, WA 98402-3701 I FAX (253) 594-7941
www.cityoftacoma.org

123




EXHIBIT “A”

RESOLUTIONNO.: 38042
AR ITEM NO.: 2
e — City of Tacoma MEETING DATE: __ JUNE 8,2010
Public Works Department
May 10, 2010

Board of Contracts and Awards

SUBJECT: Portland Avenue Overlay E. 38" St. to E. 56 St.
Budgeted from the PW Streets Special Revenue Fund 1060
Request for Bids Specification No. PW10-0169F

RECOMMENDATION: Public Works Engineering Division recommends a contract be awarded to
low bidder Tucci & Sons, Inc., for the Portland Avenue Overlay E. 38" St. to E. 56" St. project.
The contract amount reflects a total award of $1,176,362.20, sales tax not applicable.

EXPLANATION: This project will improve Portlarid Avenue from E. 38" St. to E. 56™ St. with a
new layer of asphalt to improve the driving surface. The project includes the improvement of curb
ramps, driveways, and sidewalks to ADA standards.

COMPETITIVE SOLICITATION: Request for Bids Specification No. PW10-0169F was opened
April 27, 2010. Standard advertising methods were used to advertise the project. Three
submittals were received. The table below reflects the amount of the total award.

Respondent Location Submittal Amount
{city and state) Sales tax not applicdble

Tucci & Sons, Inc. Tacoma, WA $1,176,362.20

Miles Resources, LLC dba Tacoma, WA $ 1,189,627.05

Woodworth & Company

Looker & Associates, Inc. Puyallup, WA $1,386,376.25

Pre-bid estimate  $ 1,392,590.00
The recommended award is 16 percént below the pre-bid estimate.

CONTRACT HISTORY: New contract.

FUNDING: Funds for this confract are available in the PW Streets Special Revenue Fund 1060.
HUB/LEAP COMPLIANCE: Not applicable.

DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE}):

The recommended contract is in compliance with 49 Code of Federal Regulations Part 26, per
memorandum dated May 10, 2010. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise goal for this project
is 14 percent, and the DBE participation is 14.16 percent.

PROJECT ENGINEER/COORDINATOR: Kurtis Kingsolver, Engineering Division, 253-591-5269.

bk ENEL L

Richard E. McKinley
Public Works Director

cc.  Jim Wilkerson, Purchasing Percy Jones, HUB
Peter Guzman, LEAP ' Dan Soderlind/Mike Waits, Engineering -
Leigh Starr, Construction
747 Market Street, Room 408 | Tacoma, Washington 98402-3769 1 (253) 591-5525 I FAX (253) 591-5097
www.cityoftacoma.org 1 2 4




EXHIBIT “A”

2601 SR 509 North Frontage Road
T RESOLUTION NO.: 38042
I Tacoma, Washington 98421
ITEM NO.: 3
T-E-ﬁsowﬁéul}lﬁfllle-s MOUNTAIN DIVISION: Operated for thmm@cmTE: JUNE 8, 2010
DATE: May 17, 2010
TO: Board of Contracts and Awards

SUBJECT: On-Call Signal Maintenance-Tacoma Rail Mountain Division
Budgeted from Tacoma Rail Mountain Division, Fund 4120
Request for Bids Specification No. TR10-0129F

RECOMMENDATION: City of Tacoma, Tacoma Rail, recommends a contract be awarded to
second low bidder Midvale Electric, Inc, Sunnyside, WA, for on-call signal maintenance on
the Tacoma Rail Mountain Division Line. The contract duration will be from July 1, 2010
through June 30, 2012. The contract amount reflects a total award of $660,930.00,

plus sales tax.

EXPLANATION: The contract will provide maintenance, inspection, testing, scheduled and
emergency repairs, including, but not limited to: replace fuses, repair broken bonding of wires
on tracks, adjust instruments, and replacement of stolen or vandalized batteries for Tacoma
Rail Mountain Division railroad signals on a 24 hour, on-call basis.

COMPETITIVE BIDDING: Request for Bids Specification No. TR10-0129F was opened May
11, 2010. Two companies were invited to bid in addition to normal advertising of the project.
Two submittals were received. Due to a mathematical error, the low bidder, Coast Rail,
withdrew their bid. It is Tacoma Rail’'s opinion that the second low bid is competitive in
comparison to our current contract. The table below reflects the amount of the fotal award.

Respondent Location Submittal Amount
(city and state) Plus sales tax

Coast Rail, Inc. Lakebay, WA $ 556,240.00

Midvale Electric, Inc Sunnyside, WA $ 660,930.00

Pre-bid estimate  $ 650,000.00

The recommended award is 1.68% percent above the pre-bid estimate.

CONTRACT HISTORY: New confract.

FUNDING: Funds for this are available in the Public Works Mountain Division Fund 4120.
Funding beyond the current biennium is subject to future availability of funds.

125

C&A_SingleTrade.dot Revised: 10/2009




Board of Contracts and Awards
June 8, 2010
Page 2

HUB/LEAP COMPLIANCE: The recommended contractor is in compliance with the Historically
Under-utilized (HUB) regulation requirements per memorandum dated May 19, 2010. No bids
were received from Historically Under-utilized Business (HUB) contractors for this Single Trade
project. The Local Employment and Apprenticeship Training Program (LEAP) goal is 1,278
labor hours.

PROJECT ENGINEER/COORDINATOR: Kari Halliday, Tacoma Rail, (253) 396-3285.

(b w0

Dale W. King, Superintefident’SQO
Tacoma Rail

KLH

cc:  Jayne McCarthey
Percy Jones, HUB
Peter Guzman, LEAP

126




Req. #12591

RESOLUTION NO. 38043

A RESOLUTION relating to the Broadway Local Improvement District (“L.1.D.”);
executing Amendment No. 4 to the Professional Services Contract with
PCS Structural Solutions, Inc., in the amount of $28,100, for a cumulative
contract total of $202,577, budgeted from the Streets Special Revenue
Fund, for additional work related to the Broadway L.1.D.
WHEREAS, on February 2, 2006, the City advertised a call for qualifications
for architectural and engineering services regarding small projects for the
year 2006, estimated to be under $50,000, and
WHEREAS, on September 11, 2006, in accordance with RCW 39.80,
PCS Structural Solutions, Inc. (“Consultant”), was selected from the small projects
roster to perform structural engineering assessments of existing sidewalk at up to
five locations within the Broadway Local Improvement District (“L.I.D.”) project, and
WHEREAS, on or about February 19, 2008, the City and Consultant
executed Amendment No. 1 to the contract, pursuant to City Council Resolution
No. 37388, in order to increase the compensation authorized by the contract
from $49,500 to $174,477; to extend the time of performance from January 15,
2008 to June 30, 2008; and to supplement the Scope of Work, and
WHEREAS, on or about July 22, 2008, the City and Consultant executed
Amendment No. 2 to the Contract in order to extend the time of performance
from June 30, 2008, to December 31, 2010, and
WHEREAS, on or about September 24, 2009, the City and Consultant

executed Amendment No. 3 to the Contract in order to supplement the original

Scope of Work, and

res12591.doc-MPL/tok



WHEREAS the City and the Consultant now desire to further amend the
contract in order to increase the maximum compensation and further
supplement the Scope of Work; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute
Amendment No. 4 to the Professional Services Contract with PCS Structural
Solutions, Inc., in the amount of $28,100, for a cumulative contract total of
$202,577, budgeted from the Streets Special Revenue Fund, for additional work
related to the Broadway L.I.D., said document to be substantially in the form of

the proposed Amendment No. 4 on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Adopted

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

res12591.doc-MPL/tok



Req. #12598

RESOLUTION NO. 38044

A RESOLUTION relating to surface water management improvements; authorizing
the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Puyallup Tribe of
Indians for stormwater conveyance system improvements in East “R”
Street.

WHEREAS the Puyallup Tribe of Indians (“Puyallup Tribe”) is
constructing a parking lot in the vicinity of Portland Avenue and East 30th Street
to serve its Tribal Safety Building, and

WHEREAS stormwater from the parking lot will discharge from the site
into a proposed stormwater system within East 30th Street, which would
ultimately connect to the City system within East “R” Street, and

WHEREAS, because the existing downstream conveyance system is not
adequate for the proposed project, the Puyallup Tribe would like to improve it by
upgrading approximately 900 feet of East “R” Street after completion of the
parking lot, which is a much needed improvement that would benefit both the
City and the Puyallup Tribe, and

WHEREAS, due to the needs of the Puyallup Tribe and the permitting
requirements, the on-site and off-site improvements cannot be completed
concurrently, and

WHEREAS the Puyallup Tribe would like to complete the parking lot and
then provide the downstream improvements, and

WHEREAS the proposed Memorandum of Understanding specifies that
the new stormwater conveyance system will be completed by November 1,

2011; and until that time, the City does not believe that the current system will

be significantly impacted by the additional stormwater runoff, Now, Therefore,

-1-
Res12598.doc-JHC/lad



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute a
Memorandum of Understanding with the Puyallup Tribe of Indians for
stormwater conveyance system improvements in East “R” Street, said
document to be substantially in the form of the proposed Memorandum of

Understanding on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Adopted
Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk
Approved as to form:
Deputy City Attorney
-2

res12598.doc-JHC/lad



Req. #12599

RESOLUTION NO. 38045

A RESOLUTION relating to City-owned property; granting a slope easement, a
temporary construction easement, and a crossing easement to the
Washington State Department of Transportation (“WSDOT”); and
authorizing the execution of a construction and maintenance agreement
with WSDOT for certain property rights along the Public Works
Department, Tacoma Rail Mountain Division, rail corridor.

WHEREAS the City of Tacoma owns certain property along Tacoma

Rail’s rail corridor, and
WHEREAS the Washington State Department of Transportation (“WSDOT”)

plans to reconfigure the State Route 12 interchange in the Grand Mound vicinity of

Thurston County over the Public Works Department, Tacoma Rail Mountain

Division (“Tacoma Rail”), rail corridor, and
WHEREAS WSDOT desires to obtain a slope easement, totaling

14,406 square feet; a crossing easement, totaling 5,224 square feet; and a

three-year temporary construction easement, totaling 5,785 square feet along

Tacoma Rail’s rail corridor, abutting WSDOT’s project, and
WHEREAS RCW 35.22.302 authorizes the City to convey for “public or

private use any estate, right or interest in the areas above the surface of the

ground of such real property or structures or improvements thereon...” provided
the property rights sought are not needed by the City or the use is not
inconsistent with the public purposes for which the property was acquired, and
provided further that the City may impose conditions and restrictions on the use
to be made of the right or interest conveyed, and

WHEREAS WSDOT will pay the City the fair market value of $22,500
for the easements; Now, Therefore,

-1-
res12599.doc-JHC/lad



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:
Section 1. That, pursuant to RCW 35.22.302, the proposed grant of a slope
easement, a temporary construction easement, a crossing easement, and a
construction and maintenance agreement to the Washington State Department of
Transportation for certain property rights along the Public Works Department,
Tacoma Rail Mountain Division, rail corridor, for the redevelopment of the
State Route 12 Bridge Widening Project in Grand Mound, Washington, is
approved.
Section 2. That the proper officers of the City are authorized to
execute the proposed easements and construction and maintenance
agreement, said documents to be in substantially the form on file in the office
of the City Clerk.

Adopted

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

res12599.doc-JHClad



Req. #12600

RESOLUTION NO. 38046

A RESOLUTION relating to the Puyallup River Bridge; authorizing the execution of
a supplement to the agreement with David Evans and Associates, Inc., in
the amount of $1,366,849, for a total contract amount of $2,893,216, for the
design to replace a segment of the Puyallup River Bridge.

WHEREAS the Puyallup River Bridge (“Bridge”), constructed in 1926 and
located on Highway 99, was in need of replacement of a 600-foot segment of

the 2,500-foot structure, and
WHEREAS the City initially obtained a federal grant through the

Washington State Department of Transportation for the replacement of the

600-foot segment of the Bridge, which project was included in the Six-Year

Comprehensive Transportation Program, adopted by the City Council on

June 4, 2003, pursuant to Resolution No. 35883, and
WHEREAS, on August 31, 2004, the City Council adopted

Resolution No. 36296, authorizing the execution of a consultant agreement with

David Evans and Associates, Inc., in the amount of $1,155,582, to prepare

plans and specifications for the replacement of a 600-foot segment of the

Bridge, and
WHEREAS the City obtained a second federal grant to provide funds for

engineering and design services for the replacement of an additional 196-foot

segment of the Bridge, and
WHEREAS, on August 9, 2005, the City Council adopted
Resolution No. 36607, supplementing the agreement, in the amount of $370,785,

for a cumulative amount of $1,526,367, for engineering services for the

replacement of an additional 196-foot segment of the Bridge, and

-1-
Res12600.doc-MPL/lad



WHEREAS the original agreement provided for two options with the
understanding that if the cable-stayed bridge option was chosen, additional design
funds would be needed, and

WHEREAS, to accommodate freight rail movement in the Port of Tacoma,
the City has chosen the cable-stayed option, and

WHEREAS a number of issues have impacted the size of this project,
including increased size to provide additional sidewalk width, changes to the
seismic code, additional effort to meet the adjacent structure, and increased
structure length due to a Burlington Northern Santa Fe vault, and

WHEREAS this proposed supplement to the agreement will complete the
funding for the Bridge design; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute a
supplement to the agreement with David Evans and Associates, Inc., in the

amount of $1,366,849, for a total contract amount of $2,893,216, for the design

res12600.doc-MPL/lad



to replace a segment of the Puyallup River Bridge, said document to be
substantially in the form of the proposed supplement on file in the office of the
City Clerk.

Adopted

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

res12600.doc-MPL/lad



Req. #12603

RESOLUTION NO. 38047

A RESOLUTION relating to Department of Public Utilities, Light Division

(d.b.a. “Tacoma Power”) cash reserves; authorizing the

defeasance of the outstanding Electric System Revenue and

Refunding Bonds, 2001 Series A.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 26813 and Substitute
Resolution No. 35185 (together “Bond Ordinance”), the City of Tacoma issued
for the benefit of its Department of Public Utilities, Light Division (d.b.a.
“Tacoma Power”), $191,510,000 principal amount of Electric System Revenue
and Refunding Bonds, 2001 Series A (“2001A Bonds”), of which $36,800,000 is
currently outstanding, and

WHEREAS Section 8.1 of Ordinance No. 26813 provides that the City
may use money available from any lawful source to pay the principal of and
interest on the 2001A Bonds, as the same shall become due and payable, and
to defease the 2001A Bonds, and

WHEREAS Tacoma Power has determined that it is in the best interest
of the ratepayers of the City to use available cash to defease the outstanding
2001A Bonds, and

WHEREAS the Public Utility Board has authorized the use of available
cash for such purposes pursuant to Resolution No. U-10384, passed May 26,
2010; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. Provision for Defeasance. If it will result in savings to

Department of Public Utilities, Light Division (d.b.a. “Tacoma Power”)

ratepayers, the City shall provide for the payment of the principal of and interest

-1-
res12603.doc-BF/tok/lad TPU



on the outstanding 2001A Bonds (“Defeased Bonds”) by the application of
electric revenues to acquire direct obligations of or obligations of the principal of
and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by the United States
Government (“Government Obligations”) and to pay all costs incurred in
establishing and implementing the plan of defeasance provided for by this
resolution.

Tacoma Power recommends the City Council hereby irrevocably call the
Defeased Bonds in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.1 of
Ordinance No. 26813, authorizing the redemption of the Defeased Bonds prior
to their maturities.

Section 2. Defeasance Fund and Appropriation of Money. Tacoma
Power recommends the City Council create a special fund for the Defeased
Bonds to be known as the “Electric System Revenue and Refunding Bonds,
2001 Series A Defeasance Fund” (“Defeasance Fund”). The Defeasance Fund
shall be used solely for the purpose of paying the principal of, interest on, and
redemption price of the Defeased Bonds. The Government Obligations and the
cash deposited with the Defeasance Agent shall be sufficient to provide money
to pay the principal of, interest on, and redemption price of the Defeased Bonds
as the same shall become due.

The defeasance and call for redemption of the Defeased Bonds shall be
irrevocable after the establishment and funding of the Defeasance Fund and
delivery of the Government Obligations to the Defeasance Agent, except as
provided in the Defeasance Agreement relating to the substitution of securities.

-2-

res12603.doc-BF/tok/lad TPU



Section 3. Defeasance Agent and Agreement. The Director of Finance
is hereby authorized to appoint a bank or trust company to serve as
Defeasance Agent for the Defeased Bonds. The Defeasance Agent is hereby
authorized and directed to pay to the paying agents for the Defeased Bonds
sums sufficient to pay, when due, the principal of, interest on, and redemption
price of the Defeased Bonds. All such sums shall be paid from the money and
Government Obligations deposited with the Defeasance Agent and the income
therefrom and proceeds thereof. All such sums so paid shall be credited to the
Defeasance Fund. All money and securities deposited with the Defeasance
Agent and any income therefrom shall be held, invested, and applied in
accordance with the provisions of this resolution and the laws of the State of
Washington for the benefit of the City and owners of the Defeased Bonds.

In accordance with the provisions of the Bond Ordinance, no further
payments shall be made into the Bond Fund securing the Defeased Bonds.
Such Defeased Bonds shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit, or security
of the Bond Ordinance, except the right to receive payment from the
Defeasance Fund, and such bonds shall no longer be deemed to be
outstanding.

The Director of Finance is authorized to enter into an agreement with the
Defeasance Agent providing for the irrevocable deposit of Government

Obligations and cash for the purposes described in this resolution and setting

res12603.doc-BF/tok/lad TPU



forth the duties, obligations, and responsibilities of the Defeasance Agent in
connection with the payment of the principal of and interest on the Defeased
Bonds as provided herein.

Section 4. Verification Agent. The Director of Finance is hereby

authorized to appoint a verification agent in connection with this defeasance.

Adopted

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

Requested by Public Utility Board
Resolution No. U-10384

res12603.doc-BF/tok/lad TPU



Req. #12608

RESOLUTION NO. 38048

BY REQUEST OF COUNCIL MEMBERS CAMPBELL, LONERGAN, AND
WALKER

A RESOLUTION relating to long-range planning; adopting an overarching set of
policies to guide the City Council and staff when proposing or evaluating
specific amendments to comprehensively update the Countywide
Planning Policies for Pierce County to bring them into compliance with
the regional multi-county planning policies that are currently set forth in
the Puget Sound Regional Council’'s VISION 2040.

WHEREAS the Growth Management Act requires that the Countywide
Planning Policies for Pierce County (“CPPs”) be updated to bring them into
compliance with the Multi-County Planning Policies (“MPPs”) that are currently
set forth in the Puget Sound Regional Council’s (“PSRC”) long-range plan
VISION 2040, and

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2010, the City Council reviewed both the
substance and process involved in updating the CPPs, and

WHEREAS the City Council considers that it is appropriate to establish a
list of principles to guide its review of the new CPP proposals; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That that the City Council hereby adopts the proposed Overarching
Policy Framework, as set forth in Exhibit “A.”

Adopted

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

Res12608.doc-JHC/lad



EXHIBIT “A”

Overarching Policy Framework

e Support full integration of the Puget Sound Regional Council’s
VISION 2040 policies into the scheduled 2010 update to the
Countywide Planning Policies for Pierce County.

e Advocate for targeting the greatest share of employment growth to
designated regional growth centers, and manufacturing/industrial
centers, where transportation and infrastructure investments have
already been made or are programmed.

e Strengthen Tacoma’s role as the Metropolitan City for Pierce County
and its designated role as the primary focal point for the allocation of
regional population and employment growth.

e Prioritize limited resources for transportation and infrastructure
improvements to support growth and redevelopment in existing urban
centers and thereby: protect critical areas and natural resource lands
from urban encroachment and sprawling low-density development,
lessen long commutes, reduce congestion, and improve air quality.

e Advance reductions in vehicle miles travelled by encouraging transit-
orientated development, building complete streets, and discouraging
further sprawling development in the region.

e Support an emphasis on a regionwide Transferrable Development
Rights program.

e Advance public health improvements through local food initiatives and
better urban design, such as features that increase walkability.

e Support policies to advance the development of affordable housing
countywide.

e Support policies that are consistent with the “Washington State Climate
Change Impacts Response Strategy.”

Res12608.doc-JHC/lad



Req. #12583

ORDINANCE NO. 27888

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Compensation Plan; amending

Sections 1.12.355 and 1.12.640 of the Tacoma Municipal Code; and
declaring the effective dates thereof to implement rates of pay and
compensation for employees represented by the International Federation
of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 17.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is

hereby amended, with retroactive application to July 1, 2009, to read as

follows:
Code Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
5107 WWTP Operations Supervisor 30:44 | 3196 | 3352 | 3523 | 3699
Code Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
5107 WWTP Operations Supervisor 37.75 | 39.64 162 | 43.70 | 45.89

Section 2. That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby

amended, with retroactive application to January 4, 2010, to read as follows:

Code Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
5361 Animal Control & Compliance 2184 | 2299 | 2475 | 2548 | 2683
Supervisor
2101 Building Inspector 2590 | 2724 | 2863 | 30.05 | 3154
6010 Building Maintenance 2926 | 3073 | 3230
Supervisor
5202 Carpenter Crew Leader 30:43
2003 Chief Of Party 2590 | 2724 | 2863 | 3005 | 3154
2006 Chief Surveyor 3588 | 3%+t | 3959 | 4156 | 4366
2005 Chief Surveyor, Assistant 2031 | 3077 | 3235 | 3395 | 3562
2102 Code Inspector Supervisor 30:33 | 3186 | 3344 | 3543 | 3687
5006 Community Service Work Crew | 18:46 | 1940 | 2036 | 2139 | 2244
Leader
2104 Construction Inspection 3033 | 3186 | 3344 | 3513 | 3687
Supervisor
2016 Construction Inspector 2590 | 2724 | 2863 | 3005 | 3154 | 3343
2015 Construction Inspector, 2292 | 2408 | 2529 | 2653 | 2784
Assistant
2045 Construction Manager, 2045 | 3094 | 3248 | 34410 | 3581
Associate
-1-

Ord12583.doc-EAP/lad



—

2046 Engineering Construction
Coordinator

2019 Engineering Instrumentation
Technician

2021 Engineering Office Coordinator

2010 Engineering Technician |

2011 Engineering Technician Il

2012 Engineering Technician Il

2004 Engineering Technician IV

6020 Facilities Maintenance & Repair
Supervisor

4209 Forensic Services Supervisor

5042 Grounds Maintenance
Supervisor

2122 Inspector, Senior

2026 L I D Representative

2027 L I D Representative, Senior

5018 Landfill Supervisor

2119 Mechanical Inspector

5206 Painter Crew Leader

0070 Parking Enforcement Officer

0072 Parking Enforcement
Supervisor

2008 Permit Specialist

2009 Permit Specialist, Senior

0035 Real Estate Specialist

0401 Real Estate Specialist, Senior

2108 Road Use Compliance Officer

5028 Sewer Transmission Systems
Maintenance Coordinator

5017 Solid Waste Collection
Supervisor

5037 Solid Waste Route Supervisor

0625 Source Control Representative

5026 Street Maintenance Supervisor

2006 Survey-Techniciant

2001 Survey Technician Il

2002 Survey Technician Il

0613 Utility Services Representative |

0614 Utility Services
Representative I

5345 Vehicle & Equipment Shop

Ord12583.doc-EAP/lad




Supervisor, Senior
3105 WWTP Lab Analyst 2482 | 2607 | 2734 | 2872 | 3615
3106 WWTP Lab Analyst, Senior 2564 | 2689 | 2823 | 2961 | 3112
Code Title 1 2 3 4 5 6
5361 Animal Control & Compliance 22.69 | 23.82 | 25.02 | 26.27 | 27.58
Supervisor
2101 Building Inspector 28.57 | 30.00 | 31.50 | 33.08 | 34.73
6010 Building Maintenance 35.69 | 37.48 | 39.35
Supervisor
5202 Carpenter Crew Leader 32.99
2003 Chief Of Party 27.31 | 28.67 | 30.10 | 31.61 | 33.19
2401 Chief of Party, PLS 28.94 | 30.39 | 31.91 | 3350 | 35.18
2006 Chief Surveyor 37.80 | 39.69 | 41.68 | 43.76 | 45.95
2005 Chief Surveyor, Assistant 30.84 | 32.39 | 34.00 | 35.70 | 37.49
2403 Chief Surveyor, Assistant, PLS | 32.69 | 34.33 | 36.05 | 37.85 | 39.74
2102 Code Inspector Supervisor 32.96 | 34.61 | 36.34 | 38.15 | 40.06
5006 Community Service Work Crew | 2341 | 2458 | 25.81 | 27.10 | 28.46
Leader
2104 Construction Inspection 2.96 | 34.61 | 36.34 | 38.15 | 40.06
Supervisor
2016 Construction Inspector 27.21 | 2857 | 30.00 | 31.50 | 33.08 | 34.73
2015 Construction Inspector, 25.22 | 26.49 | 27.81 | 29.20 | 30.66
Assistant
2045 Construction Manager, 3296 | 34.61 | 36.34 | 38.15 | 40.06
Associate
2046 Engineering Construction 3232 | 3394 | 3564 | 3742 | 39.29
Coordinator
2019 Engineering Instrumentation 29.15 | 30.61 | 32.14 | 33.74 | 35.43
Technician
2021 Engineering Office Coordinator | 29.15 | 30.61 | 32.14 | 33.74 | 35.43
2010 Engineering Technician | 2151 | 2258 | 23.71 | 24.90 | 26.14
2011 Engineering Technician I 2448 | 2571 | 26.99 | 28.34 | 29.76
2012 Engineering Technician IlI 2698 | 28.33 | 29.74 | 31.23 | 32.79
2004 Engineering Technician IV 2968 | 31.17 | 32.73 | 34.36 | 36.08
6020 Facilities Maintenance & Repair | 33.99 | 35.69 | 37.48 | 39.35
Supervisor
4209 Forensic Services Supervisor 39.38 | 41.35
5042 Grounds Maintenance 35.84 | 37.63 | 39.51
Supervisor
2122 Inspector, Senior 30.29 | 31.81 | 3340 | 35.07 | 36.82
2026 L I D Representative 29.38 | 30.85 2.39 | 34.01 | 3571
2027 L I D Representative, Senior 34.59 | 36.32 8.13 | 40.04 | 42.04
5018 Landfill Supervisor 37.63 | 39.51
-3-

Ord12583.doc-EAP/lad




2119 Mechanical Inspector 28.57 | 30.00 | 31.50 | 33.08 | 34.73

5206 Painter Crew Leader 30.18

0070 Parking Enforcement Officer 1858 | 1951 | 20.49 | 21.51 | 22.59

0071 Parking Enforcement Officer, 1951 | 2049 | 21.51 | 22.59 | 23.72
Lead

0072 Parking Enforcement 24.28 | 2549 | 26.77 | 28.10 | 29.51
Supervisor

2008 Permit Specialist 23.72 | 24.90 | 26.15 | 27.46 | 28.83

2009 Permit Specialist, Senior 26.89 | 28.24 | 29.65 | 31.13 | 32.69

0035 Real Estate Specialist 22.01 | 23.11 | 24.26 | 25.48 | 26.75

0401 Real Estate Specialist, Senior 29.36 | 30.83 | 32.37 | 33.99 | 35.69

2108 Road Use Compliance Officer 24.28 | 2549 | 26.77 | 28.10 | 29.51

2109 Road Use Compliance Officer 26.70 | 28.04 | 29.44 | 30.91 | 32.46
Supervisor

5028 Sewer Transmission Systems 26.26 | 27.57 | 28.95 | 30.40 | 31.92 | 3351 | 35.19
Maintenance Coordinator

5030 Sewer Transmission Systems 3250 | 34.13 | 35.84 | 37.63 | 39.51
Maintenance Supervisor

5017 Solid Waste Collection 37.63 | 39.51
Supervisor

5037 Solid Waste Route Supervisor 35.92

0625 Source Control Representative | 26.47 | 27.80 | 29.19 | 30.65 | 32.18

0626 Source Control Representative, | 29.12 | 30.58 | 32.11 | 33.71 | 35.40
Senior

5026 Street Maintenance Supervisor | 35.84 | 37.63 9.51

2001 Survey Technician Il 20.94 | 21.98 | 23.08 | 24.24 | 25.45

2002 Survey Technician IlI 24.06 | 25.26 | 26.52 | 27.85 | 29.24

0613 Utility Services Representative | | 23.72 | 24.90 | 26.15 | 27.46 | 28.83

0614 Utility Services Representative 3176 | 33.35 5.02 | 36.77 | 38.61
I

5345 Vehicle & Equipment Shop 32.20 | 33.81 | 35.50
Supervisor, Senior

3105 WWTP Environmental Lab 26.57 | 27.89 | 29.29 | 30.75 2.29
Analyst

3106 WWFP Environmental Lab 30.41 | 31.93 | 3352 | 35.20 | 36.96

Analyst, Senior

Ord12583.doc-EAP/lad




Section 3. That Section 1.12.640 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby

amended, retroactive to January 4, 2010, to read as follows:

* % %

rate of pay after completion of either (a) 5 years as a City of Tacoma
Construction Inspector and 60 applicable education credits after hire with the
City; or (b) 15 years as a City of Tacoma Construction Inspector; or (¢) upon
management discretion. Each employee is responsible for developing his/her
training/education plan jointly with the appropriate manager.

2019 An employee in the classification of Engineering Instrumentation
Technician, CSC 2019, assigned Lead responsibilities for two or more
Instrumentation Technicians, CSC 2018, shall receive an additional 5 percent
of top step for all hours so assigned; when assigned to work in Public Works
Resource Recovery, employees in the classification of Engineering
Instrumentation Technician, CSC 2019, will receive an additional 5 percent
application of rate over base wage based on working conditions.

* % %

5006 An employee in the classification of Community Service Work Crew
Leader (CSC 5006), when assigned to supervise one or more other
Community Service Work Crew Leaders, shall receive an additional

10 percent of the base rate.

* % %

Ord12583.doc-EAP/lad

Deleted: 0613 Utility Services

'| Representative | (CSC 0613) when

assigned as lead shall receive

105 percent of his or her regular rate
of pay.1

0614 A Utility Services
Representative Il (CSC 0614), if
certified under the laws of the state of
Washington as a Professional
Engineer, shall receive 109 percent.

Deleted: 1 ]

Deleted: 2003 A Chief of Party
(CSC 2003) who obtains a
Professional Land Surveyor license
shall be paid an additional 6 percent
of his/her base rate of pay. An
employee who qualifies for this
application of rate is ineligible to
receive certification pay.{

2005 An Assistant Chief Surveyor
(CSC 2005) who obtains a
Professional Land Surveyor license
shall be paid an additional 6 percent
of his/her base rate of pay. An
employee who qualifies for this
application of rate is ineligible to
receive certification pay.

Deleted: | ]

Deleted: 2045 An employee in the

'| classification of Construction

Manager, Associate (CSC 2045)
certified as a Certified Construction
Manager through the Construction
Manager Certification Institute, or
certified under the law of the state of
Washington as a Professional
Engineer, shall receive an additional
9 percent over his or her base rate of
pay.

Deleted: T ]

-| Deleted: 2108 A Road Use

Compliance Officer (CSC 2108) shall
be paid an additional 10 percent over
his/her regular rate of pay when
assigned as supervisor.

Deleted: T ]

Deleted: 4209 A Forensic Services
Supervisor (CSC 4209) possessing a
bachelors degree or a Tacoma
Community College
Supervisory/Management
Certification will receive an additional
5 percent.

-

Deleted: 1 ]

Deleted: 5028 A Sewer

Transmission System Maintenance
Coordinator (CSC 5028) when
assigned lead will be paid at the non-
automatic step 6 rate of pay anm

-

Deleted: 1




5202 An Employee in the classification of Carpenter Crew Leader (CSC 5202)
required by his/her supervisor to work in hard core underground shall receive
an additional 3 percent rate for the time actually worked underground with a
two hour minimum.

* % %

and Technical Engineers, Local 17, as of March 31, 2010, and receiving
certification pay as outlined in the collective bargaining agreement will receive
a one-time, lump sum payment. An employee currently at top step and
receiving 2.5 percent in certification pay shall receive a one-time, lump sum
payment of $1,000; an employee at top step and receiving 5 percent in
certification pay shall receive a one-time, lump sum payment of $1,500.

* % *

Section 3. That Section 1 of this ordinance shall become effective
retroactive to July 1, 2009. That Sections 2 and 3 of this ordinance shall become

effective retroactive to January 4, 2010.

Passed
Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk
Approved as to form:
City Attorney
-6-

Ord12583.doc-EAP/lad

Deleted: in the classifications
outlined in the collective bargaining
agreement shall be paid up to

5 percent of their base rate of pay for
obtaining and maintaining
certifications from a management-
approved list of acceptable
certifications in Appendix C and D of
the collective bargaining agreement.
Employees are responsible for the
cost of the certifications, including
renewals; however, tuition
reimbursement may be approved, if
appropriate. An employee may be
paid for up to two certifications at 2.5
percent each. A maximum of

5 percent in certification pay may be
earned.




Page 5: [1] Deleted kshort 5/4/2010 5:41:00 PM
5028 A Sewer Transmission System Maintenance Coordinator (CSC 5028) when
assigned lead will be paid at the non-automatic step 6 rate of pay and will be
eligible to advance to step 7 pursuant to step progression procedures outlined in
the compensation plan.



	Legislation Passed June 8, 2010
	Resolution No. 38039
	Resolution No. 38040
	Resolution No. 38041
	Purchase Resolution No. 38042
	Resolution No. 38043
	Resolution No. 38044
	Resolution No. 38045
	Resolution No. 38046
	Resolution No. 38047
	Resolution No. 38048
	Ordinance No. 27888




